

No. 12-71

IN THE
**MORRIS TYLER MOOT
COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE**

ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

James Dawson
Bridget Fahey
Counsel for Respondents

Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-1660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The NVRA.....	2
II. Legislative History of the NVRA.....	3
III. Proposition 200.....	5
IV. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Proposition 200 is preempted by the NVRA under this Court’s Election Clause preemption standard.....	11
a. The history, structure, and text of the Elections Clause require a deferential preemption standard.....	12
b. Congress’ enactments under the Elections Clause preempt any state laws not in harmony with the enactments’ text or purpose.....	16
c. The NVRA requires a strained reading to avoid a conflict with Proposition 200.....	19
i. A form cannot be both “accepted” and “rejected”.....	20
ii. The federal form must be accepted “for the registration of voters”.....	21
iii. Arizona’s reading errs by rendering some statutory language superfluous.....	22
iv. Congress anticipated placing burdens on the states.....	23
v. Arizona’s “imaginative” reading has been widely repudiated.....	25
d. Proposition 200 conflicts with the purpose of the NVRA.....	28
i. Access to registration.....	29
ii. Fraud prevention.....	31
II. The NVRA would also preempt Proposition 200 under the Supremacy Clause’s ordinary principles of preemption.....	33
a. State laws that stand as an obstacle to the achievement of the full purpose of the NVRA would be preempted under the Supremacy Clause.....	33
b. The power of states to enact elections regulations in areas concurrently regulated by Congress is highly circumscribed.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , No. 95 C 174, 1995 WL 532120 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 1995).....	24, 27
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , 54 A.3d 1, 4 (Pa. 2012).....	30
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	38
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	10, 34, 38
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educational Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educational Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>City of New York v. FCC.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	37
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	13, 15, 17
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	23
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	32
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	36, 37
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 997 (D. Ariz. 2006)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268-PHX, 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. Sept. 11, 2006)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , Order in Nos. 06-16702, 06-16706 (Oct. 5, 2006) (orders of a Ninth Circuit motions panel granting plaintiffs’ emergency motions for a stay)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> , 649 F.3d 953 (2011) (granting rehearing en banc).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> [Gonzales I], 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> [Gonzales II], 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> [Gonzales III], 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Township v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	22
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	37
<i>Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Arizona</i> , No. 12-71, 2012 WL 2921874 (Oct. 15, 2012) (granting certiorari).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Arizona</i> , Order No. 11A1189 (June 28, 2012) (order denying stay)	7
<i>Lewis v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	24
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	33
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	28

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983)	29
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	8, 16
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	15
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	32
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	32
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	11, 16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	19
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	8, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	16, 34
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	8, 16, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	22
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	25 n.2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	8, 16, 33
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe</i> , 536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Education</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007).....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973-gg <i>et seq.</i> (National Voter Registration Act of 1993)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 15321 (Help America Vote Act of 2002).....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16–166(F).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

S. Doc 103-6 (1993) (Senate Report on the NVRA)	3
H. Rep. 103-9 (1993) (House Report on the NVRA)	3, 38
H. Rep. 103-66 (1993) (Conference Report on the NVRA).....	10, 28, 32
139 Cong. Rec. 5029 <i>et seq.</i> (Mar. 16, 1993) (Senate debate)	4
139 Cong. Rec. 9204 <i>et seq.</i> (May 5, 1993) (House debate).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.5 (1999)	2
59 Fed. Reg. 32,316 (June 23, 1994).....	29

Constitutional Provisions

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. II	12
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. V, para. 1	12
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Accept Definition, <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accept (last visited Nov. 12, 2012).....	20
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 3A.31 (1970 Supp.).....	29
Jonathan Elliot, 5 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836).....	13
Max Farrand, 3 <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (1911).....	8, 14, 35
<i>The Federalist No. 59</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	12, 14
Neil P. Kelly, <i>Lessening Cumulative Burdens on the Right to Vote: A Legislative Response to Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 19 <i>Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 243 (2009)..	29
Letter from Thomas R. Wilkey, Executive Director, Election Assistance Commission, to Jan Brewer, Secretary of State, State of Arizona (Mar. 6, 2006), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 <i>Election L.J.</i> 227 (2006).....	26
Letter from W. Lee Rawls, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to Wendell Ford, Chairman, U.S. Senate Committee on Rules and Administration (Apr. 17, 1991).	26
Larry J. Sabato & Glenn R. Simpson, <i>Dirty Little Secrets: The Persistence of Corruption in American Politics</i> (1996).....	26
C. Dallas Sands, <i>Sutherland Statutory Interpretation</i> (Rev. 3d ed. 1973).....	22
Joseph Story, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858).....	13
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Voter Registration and Election Reform</i> , 17 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 453 (2008).....	31
